	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2015-66
Introducer/Sponsor(s): LUZ Committee
Date of Introduction: January 27, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: LUZ
Date of Analysis: January 29, 2015
Type of Action: Amendment to previous development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes a 1st Amendment to the development agreement between the City and JDB, LLC to change the name of the project owner and to extend the duration of the development agreement for the residential portion of the Fiddler’s Reef mixed-use project on Mayport Road by 5 years to July 30, 2019, subject to the payment of an annual concurrency reservation fee.
Background Information: The original development agreement for Fiddler’s Reef was entered into by the City and D.R. Horton, Inc. – Jacksonville in August 2009 for a term of 5 years through August 6, 2014. The agreement provides for a reservation of sufficient roadway trip capacity to serve up to 576 residential units and up to 18,000 square feet of shopping center space on the property. Due to the economic downturn and a problem with clearing the title to a substantial portion of the property, no development has taken place. JDB, LLC is the successor to D.R. Horton as developer of the property and the company has requested an extension of the development agreement and concurrency reservation for the residential portion of the property for an additional 5 years to July 30, 2019. The company will relinquish its right to the 18,000 square feet of commercial development.
Policy Impact Area: Development rights extension
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined; will pay an annual concurrency reservation fee to maintain its roadway trip capacity until development takes place.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

